The defendant no.1 firm, StratGrwoth Business Advisors LLP (hereinafter 

“StratGrwoth”) along with its partners, being defendant nos. 2 and 3, were 

business advisors. 

5. Between the years 2018 and 2020, Swach appears to have availed 

loans exceeding Rs. 67,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Crore only) from a 

third-party creditor, SREI (hereinafter “SREI”). Swach defaulted in 

repayment of the said loans and SREI initiated proceedings under Section 7 

of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Thereafter, the plaintiff was 

introduced to StratGrwoth and defendant nos.